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Will the Minister
of

CONSUMER AFFAIRS,

FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION

be pleased to state:-


(a) whether concessional loans are provided to sugar mills from the Sugar Development Fund (SDF) for their expansion and modernisation;

(b) if so, the number of proposals received seeking financial assistance from the SDF during each of the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise;


(c) the names of sugar mills which have been provided financial assistance from SDF during the said period;

(d) whether the said sugar mills have fully utilised the funds; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION (PROF. K.V. THOMAS)


(a): Yes Madam.

(b): A statement showing State/UT-wise number of proposals received during the last three years and the current year seeking financial assistance for expansion and modernisation from Sugar Development Fund is at Annexure-I.

(c): A statement indicating names of the 62 sugar mills (year-wise) who have been disbursed financial assistance from Sugar Development Fund for their expansion and modernisation during the last three years and in the current year is at Annexure-II.


(d) & (e): Out of above 62 numbers of disbursements made during the previous three years as well as in the current year (as shown in Annexure-II), funds have been fully utilised by 58 sugar mills. The details are indicated in column 4 of the Annexure-II.


ANNEX-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF STARRED

QUESTION NO. 1938 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 17.12.2013 IN

LOK  SABHA.

Statement showing State-wise number of proposals received seeking financial assistance from SDF for modernisation/expansion of sugar mills during the last three years and

current year
Name of  the State                                Number of applications

      2010       2011       2012 2013 (upto

11.12.2013)

Andhra Pradesh - 1 1 -

Bihar 2 1 - -

Gujarat 1 - - -

Haryana 1 - - -

Karnataka 4 7 4 1

Madhya Pradesh - - - -

Maharashtra 7 11 7 7

Tamil Nadu 10 - - -

Uttar Pradesh 3 3 - -

Uttarakhand - 1 - -

TOTAL 28 24 12 8

Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) OF STARRED

QUESTION NO. 1938 DUE FOR ANSWER ON 17.12.2013 IN

LOK  SABHA.

Statement indicating the State-wise sugar mills who have been disbursed loan from SDF for modernisation/expansion during the last three years and current year with status of Utilisation Certificate.

Year: 2010-11

Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

                            Andhra Pradesh

1. M/s. Trident Sugars Ltd. Rs.3,99,65,000/-


Received


Madhunagar,    Zaheerabad

District Medak,    Andhra Pradesh.

                                   Gujarat

2. M/s. Sahakari Khand Udyog Mandal Ltd.,

Gandevi, District Navsari, Gujarat.

Rs.10,08,52,000/-


Received

3. M/s. Shree Ganesh Khand Udyog Sahakari

Mandli Ltd.,    P.O. Vataria,    Taluk Valia

District Bharuch,    Gujarat.

Rs.4,27,60,000/-


Received

4. M/s. Shree Narmada Khand Udyog Sahakari

Mandli Ltd.,    Dharikheda,    P.O. Timbi

District Narmada,    Gujarat.

Rs.8,12,00,000/-


Received

                                 Karnataka

5. M/s. Shree Renuka Sugars Ltd.

Village Burlatti (Kokatnur), Taluka

Athani, District Belgaum, Karnataka.

Rs.25,00,00,000/-


Received

6. M/s. Shree Renuka Sugars Ltd.

Village Havalga,    Taluk Afzalpur

District Gulbarga,    Karnataka.

Rs.32,14,60,000/-


Received

7. M/s. Nandi Sahakari Sakkare Karkhane Niyamit,

Post Hosur,    District Bijapur,    Karnataka.

Rs.7,08,95,000/-


Received

8. M/s. Godavari Biorefineries Ltd.

P.O. Sameerwadi,    Taluk Mudhol

District Bagalkot,    Karnataka.

Rs.41,98,00,000/-


Received

                                Maharashtra

9. M/s. The Malegaon S.S.K. Ltd.

District Pune,    Maharashtra.

Rs.1,23,14,000/-


Received

10. M/s. Shree Someshwar S.S.K. Ltd.

Someshwarnagar, District Pune, Maharashtra.

Rs.23,89,09,400/-


Received

11. M/s. Jay Mahesh Sugar Industries Ltd.

Majalgaon, District Beed, Maharashtra.

Rs.28,96,80,000/-


Received

Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation


Certificate

12. M/s. Vikas S.S.K. Ltd.

Nivali, District Latur, Maharashtra.

Rs.1,69,00,000/-


Received

13. M/s. Sonhira S.S.K. Ltd.

Wangi, District Sangli, Maharashtra.

Rs.94,34,000/-


Received

14. M/s. Vasantrao Dada Patil S.S.K. Ltd.

Vithewadi (Lohoner), District

Nasik, Maharashtra.

Rs.1,94,16,000/-


Received

15. M/s. Sadashivrao Mandlik Kagal Taluka S.S.K.

Ltd.,    Sadashivnagar,    District

Kolhapur,   Maharashtra.

Rs.5,14,74,000/-


Received

16. M/s. Shri Shankar S.S.K. Ltd.

Sadashivnagar, District Solapur, Maharashtra.

Rs.3,21,40,000/-


Received

17. M/s. Shri Dudhganga Vedganga S.S.K. Ltd.,

Bidri, District Kolhapur, Maharashtra.

Rs.4,73,80,000/-


Received

18. M/s. Shri Vithal S.S.K. Ltd.

Post Gursale,  District Solapur,    Maharashtra.

Rs.1,92,57,000/-


Received


19. M/s. Shri Vighnahar S.S.K. Ltd.

Dhalewadi, District Pune, Maharashtra.

Rs.1,00,88,000/-


Received

                                Tamil Nadu

20. M/s. E.I.D. Parry (India) Ltd.

Nellikuppam,    District Cuddalore,  Tamil Nadu.

Rs.97,08,100/-


Received

21. M/s. E.I.D Parry (India) Ltd.

Pettavaithalai, District Tiruchirapalli, Tamil

Nadu.

Rs.7,89,80,000/-


Received

22. M/s. Kothari Sugars and Chemicals Ltd.

Kattur,    Trichy District,  Tamil Nadu.

Rs.17,20,23,500/-


Received

                               Uttar Pradesh

23. M/s. Shakumbari Sugar & Allied Industries Ltd.

Todarpur,    District Saharanpur,  Uttar Pradesh.

Rs.20,04,36,000/-


Received

24. M/s. Mawana Sugars Ltd.

Unit: Mawana Sugar Works

Rs.2,36,00,000/-


Received


District Meerut,    Uttar Pradesh.

25. M/s. Kesar Enterprises Ltd.

Baheri,    District Bareilly,    Uttar Pradesh.

Rs.2,33,60,000/-


Received

26. M/s. Mawana Sugars Ltd.

Unit: Titawi Sugar Complex

Village Titawi, District Muzaffarnagar, Uttar

Pradesh.

Rs.14,45,40,000/-


Received

27. M/s. Triveni Engg. & Industries Ltd.

Unit: Ramkola, District Kushinagar, Uttar

Pradesh.

Rs.12,45,60,000/-


Received

  TOTAL Rs.285,11,32,000/-


Year: 2011-12


Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

                           Andhra Pradesh

28. M/s. Trident Sugars Ltd.

Madhunagar, District Medak, Andhra Pradesh.

Rs.3,99,65,000/-


Received

                                   Gujarat

29. M/s. Shree Ganesh Khand Udyog Sahakari Mandli

Ltd., P.O. Vataria, District Bharuch, Gujarat.

Rs.4,27,60,000/-


Received

30. M/s. Shree Khedut Sahakari Khand Udyog Mandli

Ltd.,  Pandvai,      District Bharuch, Gujarat.

Rs.4,83,58,800/-


Received

                            Maharashtra

31. M/s. Vasantrao Dada Patil S.S.K. Ltd.

Vithewadi (Lohoner), District

Nasik, Maharashtra.

Rs.1,94,16,000/-


Received

32. M/s. Shri Vithal S.S.K. Ltd.

Post Gursale, District Solapur, Maharashtra.

Rs.1,92,57,000/-


Received


33. M/s. Sadashivrao Mandlik Kagal Taluka S.S.K.

Ltd.,    Sadashivnagar,    District

Kolhapur,   Maharashtra.

Rs.5,14,74,000/-


Received

34. M/s. Vishwasrao Naik S.S.K. Ltd.

Post Chikhali,    District Sangli,  Maharashtra.

Rs.5,96,38,000/-


Received

35. M/s. The Sanjivani (Takli) S.S.K. Ltd.

P.O. Shinganapur, District

Ahmednagar, Maharashtra.

Rs.5,84,86,400/-


Received

36. M/s. Shri Dudhganga Vedganga S.S.K. Ltd.,

Bidri, District Kolhapur, Maharashtra.

Rs.4,73,80,000/-


Received

37. M/s. Shri Shankar S.S.K. Ltd.

Sadashivnagar, District Solapur, Maharashtra.

Rs.3,21,40,000/-


Received

38. M/s. Dwarkadhish Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.

Sheware, District Nasik, Maharashtra.

Rs.5,26,00,000/-


Received

39. M/s. Anuraj Sugars Ltd.

Yewat, Taluka Daund, District

Pune, Maharashtra.

Rs.7,47,60,000/-


Received

40. M/s. Sahakar Maharshi Shankarrao Mohite Patil

S.S.K. Ltd.,    Shankarnagar - Akluj District

Solapur,    Maharashtra.

Rs.18,98,00,000/-


Received


41. M/s. Kisanveer Satara S.S.K. Ltd.

Bhuinj, District Satara, Maharashtra.

Rs.3,52,00,000/-


Received

Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

                               Tamil Nadu

42. M/s. Shree Ambika Sugars Ltd.

Unit: Kottur, District Thanjavur, Tamil Nadu.

Rs.10,24,00,000/-


Received

43. M/s. Shree Ambika Sugars Ltd.

Unit: Pennadam, District Cuddalore, Tamil

Nadu.

Rs.27,86,00,000/-


Received

                             Uttar Pradesh

44. M/s. Kesar Enterprises Ltd.

Baheri,    District Bareilly,    Uttar Pradesh.

Rs.2,33,60,000/-


Received

  TOTAL Rs.117,55,95,200/-


Year: 2012-13


Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

  Bihar

45. M/s. M.P. Chini Industries Ltd.,    P.O.

Majhaulia,  District West Champaran,    Bihar.

4,90,64,200/- Received

  Gujarat

46. M/s. Shree Khedut Sahakari Khand Udyog Mandli

Ltd., Pandvai, Taluk Hansot, District

Bharuch, Gujarat.

53,73,200/- Received

  Maharashtra

47. M/s. Shree Pandurang Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana

Ltd., Shreepur, Taluka Malshiras, District

Solapur, Maharashtra.

12,00,00,000/- Received

48. M/s. Ashok Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,

Ashoknagar, Taluk Shrirampur, District

Ahmednagar, Maharashtra.

3,48,92,000/- Received

49. M/s. Vitthalrao Shinde Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana

Ltd., Gangamainagar, Pimpalner, Taluk

Madha, District Solapur, Maharashtra.

10,65,72,500/- Received

Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

50. M/s. Karmayogi Shankarraoji Patil Sahakari

Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,    Mahatma Phulenagar

(Bijwadi),  Taluk

Indapur, District Pune, Maharashtra.

33,00,00,000/- Received

51. M/s. Karmayogi Shankarraoji Patil Sahakari

Sakhar Karkhana Ltd.,    Mahatma Phulenagar

(Bijwadi),  Taluk

Indapur, District Pune, Maharashtra.

12,30,36,000/- Received

52. M/s. Shri Vighnahar Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana

Ltd., Junnar/Ambegaon,    Nivrittinagar

(Dhalewadi),    Taluka

Junnar, District Pune, Maharashtra.

1,00,88,000/- Received

53. M/s.

Bhairavnath Sugar Works Ltd., Sonari,Taluk

Paranda,    District Osmanabad, Maharashtra.

2,53,74,100/- Received

  Uttar Pradesh


54. M/s. Bajaj Hindusthan Sugar & Industries Ltd.,

P.O. Pratappur,   District Deoria,   Uttar Pradesh.

19,56,00,000/- Received

  Total 1,00,00,00,000/-

2013-14 (upto 11.12.13)

  Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

  Andhra Pradesh

55. M/S. Madhucon Sugar and Power Industries

Ltd., Ammagudem P.O.,District

Khammam, Andhra Pradesh.

14,28,89,000/- Not Received

  Karnataka

56. M/s. Jamkhandi Sugars Ltd.,   Hirepadasalagi,Post

Naganur, Taluk Jamkhandi, District

Bagalkot, Karnataka.

13,49,89,000/- Not Received

Sl.

No.

Name of the sugar factory Amount of loan

disbursed

Status of

Utilisation

Certificate

57. M/s. Parrys Sugar Industries Ltd.,    Khanpet

Village,Ramdurg Taluk,    Belgaum

District,   Karnataka.

6,71,64,920/- Not Received

  Maharashtra

58. M/s.

Bhairavnath Sugar Works Ltd., Sonari,Taluk

Paranda,    District Osmanabad, Maharashtra.

11,88,69,900/- Received

59. M/s. Vitthalrao Shinde Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana

Ltd., Gangamainagar, Pimpalner, Taluk

Madha, District Solapur, Maharashtra.

8,91,67,180/- Received

60. M/s. Shree Chhatrapati Shahu Sahakari Sakhar

Karkhana Ltd., Kagal, District

Kolhapur, Maharashtra.

18,77,20,000/- Received

61. M/s. Kranti Sahakari Sakhar Karkhana

Ltd., Kundal, Taluk Palus, District

Sangli,   Maharashtra.

17,84,52,000/- Received

62. M/s. Mahatma Sugar & Power Ltd., Dinkarnagar,

Post Jamni, Taluk Seloo, District

Wardha,    Maharashtra.

8,07,48,000/- Not Received

  Total 1,00,00,00,000/-

